

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

April 9, 2019

Jenna Szafran Advanced Care AFC Home LLC 43513 Lotus Dr Canton, MI 48188

RE: License #: AS630386128

Advanced Care AFC Home LLC

8696 Crosby Lake Rd Clarkston, MI 48346

Dear Ms. Szafran:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Frodet Dawisha, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 4th Floor, Suite 4B 51111 Woodward Avenue Pontiac, MI 48342

Grodet Navisha

(248) 303-6348

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

| License #: | AS630386128 | |
|----------------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| | | |
| Licensee Name: | Advanced Care AFC Home LLC | |
| | | |
| Licensee Address: | 43513 Lotus Dr | |
| | Canton, MI 48188 | |
| | | |
| Licensee Telephone #: | (313) 550-7306 | |
| | | |
| Administrator/Licensee Designee: | Jenna Szafran, Designee | |
| | | |
| Name of Facility: | Advanced Care AFC Home LLC | |
| | | |
| Facility Address: | 8696 Crosby Lake Rd | |
| | Clarkston, MI 48346 | |
| | (2.12) ======== | |
| Facility Telephone #: | (313) 550-7306 | |
| | | |
| Capacity: | 6 | |
| _ | DIN (OLOALIA VILLANDIO ADDED | |
| Program Type: | PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED | |
| | AGED | |
| | ALZHEIMERS | |

II. Purpose of Addendum

On 03/19/19, Jenna Szafran, the licensee designee informed me that she is adding two additional bedrooms to the main floor. Ms. Szafran is moving the resident who was in the lower level bedroom to bedroom #5. She will no longer have any residents in the lower level. Ms. Szafran stated that bedroom #1 will no longer be a double occupancy and all six bedrooms on the main floor will be single occupancy.

III. Methodology

On 04/02/19, I conducted an onsite inspection. At this time, I evaluated the main floor bedroom #5 and bedroom #6 in the floor plan in the file.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

| Bedroom # | Room Dimensions | Total Square Footage | Total Resident Beds |
|-----------|-----------------|----------------------|---------------------|
| 5 | 12.8 x 17.3 | 221 | 1 |
| 6 | 13 x 13.6 | 177 | 1 |

Bedroom #5 and bedroom #6 both exceeds the minimum requirements for single occupancy bedrooms. Bedroom #5 and bedroom #6 are equipped with a door with the approved hardware. Bedroom #5 and bedroom #6 have an easily openable window.

V. Recommendation

The floor plan reflects the change in bedroom occupancy. The licensed capacity remains the same. I recommend no change to the license.

Frodet Dawisha Date

Licensing Consultant

04/09/2019 Date

Denise Y. Nunn Licensing Consultant